Bid No. 9417 Edwards Electric Corp.

#### **BID PACKAGE**

**FOR** 

## SOUTHERN REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CRYOGENIC PLANT COMPRESSOR SOFT START REPLACEMENT

PROJECT NO: 16-9417

SUBMITTED BY: EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP.

May 2017

#### **BID PACKAGE CONTENTS AND REQUIREMENTS**

<b>SECTION</b>	<u>TITLE</u>
00030	NOTICE TO BIDDERS
00200	CONE OF SILENCE
00300	PROPOSAL
00301	PROPOSAL BID FORM
00410	APPROVED BID BOND
00420	INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS
00435	LOCAL PREFERENCE

SUBMIT THIS COMPLETE BID PACKAGE AND TWO COPIES



# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Hollywood, FL 33019 Phone (954) 921-3930 Fax (954) 921-3258

#### ADDENDUM NUMBER

1

FOR: Cryogenic Plant Compressor Soft Start Replacement

Date: May 22, 2017

FILE NUMBER:

16-9417

ALL BIDDERS BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AS LISTED BELOW:

This addendum is issued as part of the Bidding Documents for the above described project. The changes incorporated in this addendum shall be considered as a part of the documents and shall supersede, amend, add to, clarify, or subtract from those conditions shown in the original documents dated May 2017. The bidder shall coordinate all modifications herein with all trades and disciplines related to the work. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum on the Bid Form by addendum number and date. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

Item 1: SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 00030 – NOTICE TO BIDDERS Replace the section with the attached revised section.

Item 2: SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 00100 – INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
Specification Section 00100 – Instructions to Bidders, Page 1, paragraph 3, third line, replace "June 6, 2017" with "May 25, 2017".

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME.

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE RECEIPT OF THE SAME SHALL BE NOTED IN THE PROPOSAL IN THE SPACE PROVIDED.

of

Jitendra Patel, P.E., Assistant Director Department of Public Utilities - ECSD



# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

#### SECTION 00030

#### NOTICE TO BIDDERS

PROJECT NAME:

Cryogenic Plant Compressor Soft Start Replacement

PROJECT NUMBER:

16-9417

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Commission of the City of Hollywood, Florida, is advertising for sealed bids which shall be <u>submitted to the City Clerk's Office</u> (City Hall, 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 221) of the City of Hollywood, Florida, until 2:00 p.m., local time, June 8, 2017. On June 8, 2017 at 2:30 p.m. the bids will be opened and read publicly in the Department of Public Utilities, Engineering and Construction Services Division Conference Room at 1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Building A, Hollywood, Florida.

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on May 25, 2017 at 2:00 p.m., at the Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant, located at 1621 North 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Hollywood, Florida, 33020, ECSD Conference Room, Building A.

The Bid Package and Contract documents can be downloaded at: <a href="www.hollywoodfl.org/Purchasing/Bids">www.hollywoodfl.org/Purchasing/Bids</a>
The Bid Package and Contract documents may also be obtained, upon request, at a cost of \$200 from the Department of Public Utilities - ECSD at 1621 North 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue in Hollywood. Technical assistance shall be submitted <a href="mailto:in\_writing">in\_writing</a>, by June 2, 2017 to the Senior Project Manager, Feng Jiang, P.E., <a href="mailto:fijiang@hollywoodfl.org">fijiang@hollywoodfl.org</a>

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Security in an amount no less than ten percent (10%) of the bid amount. Said security shall be in the form of a Certified Check or Cashier's Check on a solvent National or State Bank, or a bid bond executed by the Bidder and a qualified Surety, satisfactory and payable to the City of Hollywood, Florida.

A Cone of Silence is in effect with respect to this bid. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communications between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to Section 30.15(F) of the City's Code of Ordinances.

The City of Hollywood is strongly committed to ensuring the participation of local Hollywood vendors in the procurement of goods and services. For additional information about the City's Local Preference Ordinance, visit www.hollywoodfl.org.

It will be the Bidder's sole responsibility to <u>hand-deliver</u> or <u>mail</u> his/her proposal to the City Clerk's Office at City Hall on or before the closing hour and date for the receipt of bids as noted above.

The City Commission reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities and to accept or reject all or any part of any bid, as they may deem to be in the best interest of the City of Hollywood, Florida.

Dated this 22nd Day of May, 2017

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

JI D

Jitendra Patel, P.E., Assistant Director Department of Public Utilities - ECSD



#### CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

#### SECTION 00030

#### NOTICE TO BIDDERS

PROJECT NAME:

Cryogenic Plant Compressor Soft Start Replacement

PROJECT NUMBER: 16-9417

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Commission of the City of Hollywood, Florida, is advertising for sealed bids which shall be submitted to the City Clerk's Office (City Hall, 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 221) of the City of Hollywood, Florida, until 2:00 p.m., local time, June 22, 2017, On June 22, 2017 at 2:30 p.m. the bids will be opened and read publicly in the Department of Public Utilities, Engineering and Construction Services Division Conference Room at 1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Building A, Hollywood, Florida.

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on June 6, 2017 at 2:00 p.m., at the Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant, located at 1621 North 14th Avenue, Hollywood, Florida, 33020, ECSD Conference Room, Building A.

The Bid Package and Contract documents can be downloaded at: www.hollywoodfl.org/Purchasing/Bids The Bid Package and Contract documents may also be obtained, upon request, at a cost of \$200 from the Department of Public Utilities - ECSD at 1621 North 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue in Hollywood. Technical assistance shall be submitted in writing, by June 14, 2017 to the Senior Project Manager, Feng Jiang, P.E., fijang@hollywoodfl.org

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Security in an amount no less than ten percent (10%) of the bid amount. Said security shall be in the form of a Certified Check or Cashier's Check on a solvent National or State Bank, or a bid bond executed by the Bidder and a qualified Surety, satisfactory and payable to the City of Hollywood, Florida.

A Cone of Silence is in effect with respect to this bid. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communications between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to Section 30.15(F) of the City's Code of Ordinances.

The City of Hollywood is strongly committed to ensuring the participation of local Hollywood vendors in the procurement of goods and services. For additional information about the City's Local Preference Ordinance, visit www.hollywoodfl.org.

It will be the Bidder's sole responsibility to hand-deliver or mail his/her proposal to the City Clerk's Office at City Hall on or before the closing hour and date for the receipt of bids as noted above.

The City Commission reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities and to accept or reject all or any part of any bid, as they may deem to be in the best interest of the City of Hollywood, Florida.

Dated this 17th Day of May, 2017

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

Jitendra Patel, P.E., Assistant Director Department of Public Utilities - ECSD



#### NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS AND PROPOSERS

#### Cone of Silence

The City of Hollywood City Commission adopted Ordinance No. <u>O-2007-05</u>, which created Section 30.15(E) imposing a Cone of Silence for certain City purchases of goods and services.

The Cone of Silence refers to limits on communications held between vendors and vendor's representatives and City elected officials, management and staff during the period in which a Formal Solicitation is open.

The Ordinance does allow potential vendors or vendor's representatives to communicate with designated employees for the limited purpose of seeking clarification or additional information. The names and contact information of those employees that may be contacted for clarification or additional information are included in the solicitation.

The Cone of Silence does not prohibit a vendor or vendor's representative from communicating verbally, or in writing to the City Manager, the City Manager's designee, the City Attorney or the City Attorney's designee on those procurement items to be considered by the City Commission.

The Cone of Silence does not prohibit a vendor or vendor's representative from making public presentations at a duly noticed pre-bid conference or duly noticed evaluation committee meeting or from communicating with the City Commission during a duly noticed public meeting.

The Cone of Silence shall be imposed when a formal competitive solicitation has been issued and shall remain in effect until an award is made, a contract is approved, or the City Commission takes any other action which ends the solicitation.

To view the Cone of Silence, Ordinance No. O-2007-05, go to the City of Hollywood's Official website at <a href="http://www.hollywoodfl.org/ConeOfSilence">http://www.hollywoodfl.org/ConeOfSilence</a>

#### **PROPOSAL**

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED 6817

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, Drawings, and Local Preference, Exhibit A, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work within 180 days with final completion within 210 days, as stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom, and to abide by the Local Preference (when applicable).

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the follo	wing addenda:
No Dated 5   2	2(17
No. Dated	
No Dated No Dated No Dated	
No Dated	
No Dated	
And the undersigned agrees that in case of Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days a Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accomplete thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the Contract or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal	after being presented with the prescribed apanying his bid, and the money payable city of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the
Attached hereto is a certified check on the	
Bank	c of
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of	
TEN PERCENT OF AMOUNT BIC	Dallana (A)
the conditions under the Instructions to Bidders	Dollars (\$ ) according to and provisions therein.
Contracts on behalf of the corporate partnership, the true name of the signature(s) of the partner or partners	the officer or officers authorized to sign tion and corporate seal; if Bidder is a firm shall be set forth below with the authorized to sign Contracts in behalf of n individual, his signature shall be placed
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:	
	(Signature of Individual)
	(Printed Name of Individual)
	`
	(Address)
*****************	*******
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A SOLE PROPRIETRADE NAME:	ETORSHIP OR OPERATES UNDER A
	(Name of Firm)
	(Ivalie of Filling

	(Address)
	(riddress)
	(SEAL
	(Signature of Individual)
*************	******
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP:	
	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
	(Address)
	By:(SEAL)
	(Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
**************************************	***************************************
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	D.:: (05AL)
	By:(SEAL) (Address)
	(r.ad., 333)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture
	(Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State of by the law to make this bid and perform all \ required under the Contract Documents.	Mork and furnish materials and equipment
****************	************
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP.
	(Correct Name of Corporation

By: Complete (SEAL)  VICE PRESIDENT  (Official Title)
(Address of Corporation) 3343
Organized under the laws of the State of, and authorized by the law to make this bid and perform all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under the Contract Documents.
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP.  (Name of Corporation)
RESOLVED that TYDONE A. Fox (Person Authorized to Sign)
VICE PRESIDENT OF FOWARDS ELECTRIC CORP.  (Title) (Name of Corporation)
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Proposal of this corporation for the following project:  CITY OF HOLLYWOOD  CRYOGENIC PLANT COMPRESSOR SOFT START REPLACEMENT PROJECT NO. 16-9417
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by
(Name of Corporation)
Directors held on the 3 day of January, 2017.  By:
(SEAL)
The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

00300-4

#### **CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION**

## PROPOSAL BASE BID FORM

Project No.: Project Name:

16-9417

CRYOGENIC PLANT COMPRESSOR SOFT START REPLACEMENT

### **BASE BID**

Item	Estimated	Denovintion	Unit	Extension or Total
No.	Quantity	Description	Price	
1	1	Mobilization for the lump sum price of (shall not exceed 3% of Bid Item No.3): ELEVEN THOUSANT	LS	\$ 11,500.00
		FIVE HUNDRED Dollars and		
		Cents		
2	1	Permit, Licenses and Fee Allowance of: Twenty thousandDollars and		\$_20,000.00
		NoCents		
3	1	Perform all work as described in the contract documents for a Turn-Key project which consists on providing all personnel, technical expertise, material, components, and equipment necessary to remove and replace three Cryogenic Compressor Medium Voltage Solid State Reduced Voltage Starters in accordance with the Contract Documents for the lump sum price of:		
		THREE HUNDRED FITTEEN THOUSA SEVEN HUNDLED WINETY Dollars and	として	
	•	SEVER HUNDLED WINDERY Dollars and		40-
		Cents	LS	\$ 315, 790.00

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Extension or Total
4		Dedicated cost allowance for work as directed and upon authorization by the City due to undefined conditions of:		
		Thirty thousand Dollars and		
		NoCents	:::	\$_30,000.00
5	\$10	Consideration for Indemnification for the lump sum price of:		
		TenDollars and		
		<u>No</u> Cents		\$ <u>10.00</u>
6	1	Demobilization for the lump sum price of (shall be minimum 2% of Bid Item No.3): 5 cv CHOWSAND		
		SEVEN HUDDERD Dollars and		
		Cents	LS	\$ 7700.00
	TOTAL BID	FOR PROPOSAL ITEMS 1 THROUGH 6		
	Written:	NABED EPOHTY FIRE		
	1 Housawi	Dollars and		
		Cents	\$ 38.	5,000,00

#### **NOTES:**

- 1. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE WORK SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).
- 2. THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD REQUIRES THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT FOR EACH LINE ITEM LISTED IN THE PROPOSAL BID FORMS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL FOR EACH LINE ITEM IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT MAY RENDER THE ENTIRE BID PACKAGE NON-RESPONSIVE.
- 3. THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD WILL EVALUATE THE BID PROPOSALS AND DETERMINE THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 6). IT IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S INTENT TO AWARD THE PROJECT BASED UPON THE TOTAL BASE BID.

#### APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we Edwards Electric Corp, as Principal, and,
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Hollywood in the sum of
Ten Percent of Amount Bid
money of the United States, amounting to 10% of the total Bid Price, for the payment of
said sum, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors,
ointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal has submitted the accompanying bid, dated

## CRYOGENIC PLANT COMPRESSOR SOFT START REPLACEMENT Project No. 16-9417

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary. Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the abo	ove bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this 8th	
day of,	$20^{\underline{17}}$ , the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these pres	sents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN IND	NIVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
	_
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	
Williess	
Address	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION Attest:  Secretary	Edwards Electric Corp.  Name of Corporation
Occident	Name of Corporation
	7231 Southern Blvd., C-2
	Business Address West Palm Beach, Florida 33413
	By:
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
	KENNETH L. GIZOVES
	Printed Name
	PRESIDENT
	Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS TO	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
Corporation named as Principal in the attached who signed the said bond on be of said Corporation; that I kn	, certify that I am the secretary of the d bond; that <u>Version Coreves</u> ehalf of the Principal, was then <u>President</u> now his signature, and his signature thereto is I, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said
	Secretary (SEAL)

## TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: Ironshore Indemnity Inc. Corporate Surety P.O. Box 3407 SECURITION Witness Diane A. Hunter, Underwriter Associate **Business Address** New York, NY 10008 BY: (Affix Corporate Seal) Jalene Brown, Attorney-in-fact Attorney-in-Fact Nielson, Hoover & Company Name of Local Agency 8000 Governors Square Blvd. Ste. 101 Business Address Miami Lakes, Florida 33016 STATE OF FLORIDA **TENNESSEE** Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, \_\_\_\_ Jalene Brown to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the \_\_\_\_Ironshore Indemnity Inc. and that the has been authorized by $\frac{Ironshore\ Indemnity\ Inc.}{}$ to execute the forgoing bond on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{\phantom{a}^{8\text{th}}}$ day of Notary Public, State of Mondax Tracy L. Carlile Tennessee My Commission Expires: November 18, 2017

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

III- 20000810

#### Ironshore Indemnity Inc.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that IRONSHORE INDEMNITY INC., a Minnesota Corporation, with its principal office in New York, NY does hereby constitute and appoint: Chris Dobbs, Jalene Brown, and Tracy L. Carlile its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of IRONSHORE INDEMNITY INC. on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2013 as follows:

Resolved, that the Director of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$7,500,000.00 dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the Director and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, IRONSHORE INDEMNITY INC. has caused this instrument to be signed by its Director, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013

IRONSHORE INDEMNITY INC.

SEAL 1919

Daniel L. Sussman

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7<sup>th</sup> Day of August, 2013, before me, personally came Daniel L. Sussman to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Director of Ironshore Indemnity, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY TAYLOR

Notary Public- State of Tennessee
Davidson County

My Commission Expires 07-08-19

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of IRONSHORE INDEMNITY INC., a Minnesota Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at this 8th Day of June \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_17



Paul S. Giorda Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

## INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

### **GENERAL INFORMATION**

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

1.	Contractor's Name/Address: EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP.
	7231 Southern BLVA C-2
	WEST PACK BEACH, FL 33413
2.	Contractor's Telephone Number: 541-683-7046 and e-mail address: TEXPEC PAOL CM
3.	Contractor's License (attach copy):
	Primary Classification: ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
	Broward County License Number (attach copy): _Ecoolioo
4.	Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract:55 \FARLS
5.	List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm:  KENNETH L. GROVES - PRESIDENT
	DAVID B. FLYNN - VICE PRESIDENT
	THRONE A. FOX - SECRETARY/VP
6.	Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:  Name: Dan Hayward
	Date of Inspection: 5 25 17

WATER TREATMENT PLANT ELECTRICAL MASTER PLAN PHA IMPROVEMENTS BIO NO. L-22-15, CITY OF BHAND BEACH Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why? NO -	
THE PROPERTY BIO NO. L-22-15, CITY OF BHEALD BEACH Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why?  NO -	
No -	
Name three individuals or corporations for which you have performed work and to which you refer:  CASEN JULIUAN - PRESIDENT RUSULIVAN CORP. 954-975-0  LARRY THORTE - FRESIDENT THO DEVELOPMENT CORP. 954-9  MIKE BRANDAO - PROTECT MCR CARDINAL CONTRATING 954-5	371-2288
List the following information concerning all contracts on hand as of the date of submission of this proposal (in case of co-venture, list the information for all co-ventures).  Total Contracted %	
Name of Project City Contract Date of Completion  Value Completion to Date	
JEE ATTACHED THEET	
(Continue list on inset sheet, if necessary)	
What equipment do you own that is available for the work?	
SEE ATTACHED SHEETS	

NONE
NOTE:
If requested by CITY, the Bidder shall furnish a notarized financial stateme

appraisal of its current financial condition.

references and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an

#### LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

Work to be Performed	Subcontractor's Name / Address
1. NONE -	
2.	
3.	
4.	
5.	
6.	
 B.	
). 	
10.	
NOTE: Attach additional sheets if requ	uired.

## LOCAL PREFERENCE (EXHIBIT "A")

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood Code of Ordinances, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

#### DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION **ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD**

LICENSE NUMBER

EC0001100

The ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018

> GROVES, KENNETH L EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP 14831 DRAFTHORSE LANE WEST PALM BEACH FL 33414



ISSUED: 07/05/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1607050002155



## ANNE M. GANNON

CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Palm Beach County

Serving you.

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

\*\*LOCATED AT\*\*

7231 SOUTHERN BLVD #C2 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33413-1634

TYPE OF BUSINESS	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILL#
23-0106 CW ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR	GROVES KENNETH L	EC0001100	B16.488489 - 08/01/16		
701.1			810.400469 - 00/01/16	\$264.60	B40123470

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

B2 - 229

EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP 7231 SOUTHERN BLVD STE C2 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33413-1634 001000100100100110011000110110001001

STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY 2016/2017 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 199113077 **EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2017** 

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.



#### ANNE M. GANNON CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR

Serving Palm Beach County Serving you.

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

\*\*LOCATED AT\*\*

7231 SOUTHERN BLVD #C2 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33413-1634

TYPE OF BUSINESS	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILL#
23-0169 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR	GROVES KENNETH L	EC0001100	B16,488490 - 08/01/16	\$99,00	B40123469
		THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN		450,00	840120403

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

B3 - 229

EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP 7231 SOUTHERN BLVD STE C2 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33413-1634 

STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY 2016/2017 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 199113078 **EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30. 2017** 

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.

6/8/17		EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP.				
		WORK IN PROGRESS		TOTAL	TOTAL CONTRACTED	%
				CONTRACT	DATE OF	COMPLETION
	JOB NO	NAME OF PROJECT	CITY	VALUE	COMPLETION	TO DATE
_	877	Flagler Memorial Bridge	West Palm Beach	6,776,000		%86
2	885	CSX Railroad Bridge	Broward County	1,864,000	Aug/2017	%06
က	891	Sawgrass WWTP Reuse	Sunrise	2,346,000		19%
4	893	Lake Monroe Bridge	Seminole County	957,000		95%
5	968	Southern Blvd. Bridge	West Palm Beach	3,891,000		%0
9	897	Sawgrass WTP Membrane	Sunrise	20,750		%0
			TOTAL	15,854,750		

/17		
	EDWARDS ELECTRIC CORP.	
	TOOL / EQUIPMENT INVENTORY	
	1992/ Eggii MERT IIVERTORT	
QTY	DESCRIPTION	CATALOG NO.
6	Adustable Die 1"-2"	RID65R-TC
1	Ammeter	4409E
4	Amprobe	AMB40
1	Arc Welder	
2	Baker Scaffold	
18	Bandsaw	MIL6230
3	Bandsaw Deepcut	MIL6225
1	Bandsaw Horizontal	
5	Barricade	
3	Bender Table	GRE1802
7	Big Dies 21/2-4	RID36620
3	Big Dies 4-6	RID36630
4	Bolt Cutters	RID99010
1	Bolt Cutters Sm	RID98920
8	Brady ID Pro	BRADY142200
2	Bridge Scaffold	
1	Bridge Scaffold (Custom)	005700
5	Cable Cutters	GRE706
2	Cable Cutters Ratchet	CON08014000
1	Cable Cutters Ratchet Greenlee	GRE45207
2	Cable Fault Locator	Transcat 22358E
1	Cable Fault Industries Signal Claren	Transcat 22358E-1
1	Cable Fault Inductive Signal Clamp Cable Meter Electric	Transcat 22358E-2
1	Cable Meter Electric  Cable Meter Mechanical	
21	Cadweld Handle	
1	Cart 36" Steel Service	
19	Chain Wrench	RIDGID
18	Chicago Small	GRE1800
5	Chicago Sinaii Chicago Big	GRE1801
2	Chop Saw	GILLIOUT
7	Circular Saw	
1	Clamp Meter	Fluke 30
3	Come A Long	LIT404WN
1	Come A Long 11/2 Ton	LIT202WN
2	Comp Tool Anderson	LITEOLIVIA
1	Comp Tool Burndy	
1	Comp Tool T+B	
1	Comp Tool TBM-14	
2	Compactor	
1	Concrete Router-Vibrator	
2	Confined Space System	Ritz PTA-AA803AG
1	Core Drill	
6	CRS Trivise	
9	Diesel Gas Can Yellow	3ZC41-3
5	Electric Bender GRS / CRS	555R/28007/37279/3239
2	Embossing Tool	
1	Ext Ladder 16' Fiber	
1	Ext Ladder 20' Fiber	20HLEXF
2	Ext Ladder 24' Fiber	24HLEXF
1	Ext Ladder 40' Fiber	40HLEXF

5	Fax		
12	Gang Box		
1	Gang Box	Greenlee 23274	
2	Gas Leak Detector	1A228-4	
8	Generator	17 (220 4	
1	Generator w/ Wheels		
1	Genie Lift	10-12A	
2	Gloves HV	10 12/1	
1	Greenlee 36924 C/tracer	36924	
7	Greenlee Pulley	30924	
5	Grinder	MAKOFOODUZ	
1	Grinder Grinder Bench	MAK9503BHZ	
1	Grinder Berich Grinder Side		
2	Grinder Side Grinder Side		
		2442 244 5140	
6	Ground Tester	2118.21AEMC	
4	Hand Threader	RID38555	
3	Handtruck		
4	Hazardous Gas Detector		
1	Head-Set/+/-		
16	Heat Gun	MIL8977	
3	High Voltage Service Roll	CEM TR-9ELK	
13	Holesaw Kit	LEN600L	
1	Horseshoe Punch	GRE7906SB	
1	Hydraulic Bender EMT	GRE882-E975	
4	Hydraulic Bender GRS	GRE885-E980	
10	Hydraulic KO Set	GRE7506	
9	Hydraulic Slug Splitter	GRE7307	
1	Infrared Sensor		
1	Inspector II		
4	Jetline Blower		
1	Jig Saw	1587VS	
2	Job Box	651990	
2	Johnson Bar		
1	Label Maker		
7	Level 2'	EMP581-24	
3	Level 4'	EMP581-48	
3	Level Sight		
8	Lifevest		
6	Manhole Blower	4C926-5/4C927-3	
1	Manhole Puller Big		
1	Manhole Puller Small		
12	Meggar	AMB-4D	
2	Meggar 1000V	Transcat 22231E	
2	Meter-Harmonics	FF-40	
1	Meter-Light	11 10	
1	Meter-Service Analyser		
1	Meter-Cir.Brk.Test Kit		
1	Mole		
3	Mouser		
6	Multimeter	FF-87	
1	Multimeter	FF-30	
		FF-30	
1	Nipple Machine	DIDA4050	
23	Oiler	RID41650	
1	Oxygen Sensor		
4	Paint Sprayer	74405	
3	Phase Finder	7410E	
4	Phase Rotation Meter	7368E	
6	Pick Scaffold		

2	Bilet Light Knockout	
6	Pilot Light Knockout Pinchbar	LINI20 650
3	Pipe Cutter	UNI30-650
3	Pipe Reamer Big	RID32880
3	The state of the s	RID34955
3	Pipe Reamer Small	RID34960
1	Pipe Support Large	RID42505
	Pipe Wrench 14"	RID31020
4	Pipe Wrench 18"	RID31025
12	Pipe Wrench 24"	RID31030
4	Pipe Wrench 36"	RID31035
3	Pipe Wrench 48"	RID31040
1	Pop Rivet Tool	
18	Porta Pony	RID41935
8	Post Hole Digger	UNI 30-670
4	Protractor	
7	PVC Hand Cutter 2"	RID12831-1493
10	PVC Heater 2"	GRE849
2	PVC Heater 2" Hot Tube	GB BHT-520
10	PVC Heater 4"	GRE851
5	PVC Plug Set 2"-4"	
3	Raft	
6	Ratchet KO Set	
3	Ratchet KO Set 7238/SB	
1	Recording AMP	
1	Recording Voltmeter	
28	Reel Jacks Big	
6	Reel Jacks Small	GREL683
1	Reel Roller	Reelomatic 600
1	Reel Trailer Big	recionate 666
1	Reel Trailer Small	
1	Ridgid Drive Shaft (Power Drive)	RID45067
1	Ridgid Loop (Power Drive)	RID19366
3	Ridgid Power Drive/300	RID15682
1	Ridgid Power Drive/200	KID 13002
3		DID40420
	Ridgid Tristand Yoke Vise	RID40130
3	Ridgid Universal Die Head	RID97065
4	Rol-A-Lifts	LUTDUISOD
1	Roto Hammer Extra Large	HITDH50SB
14	Roto Hammer Large	SB11232EVS
2	Roto Hammer Small	SB11228VSR
9	Rubber Blanket	
26	Safety Belt	
12	Safety Harness	ALT1202
12	Sawzall	MIL6507
2	Scaffold Single Section	
2	Scaffold Double Section	
4	Scaffold Double Walk-thru	
1	Screw Gun	
6	SDS Drill	
1	SDS Roto-Hammer	SB11213RK
17	Sledge Hammer	
9	Sling	
2	Sling 4-Way	
3	Socket Set 1/4-3/8 Dr/60pc	
1	Socket Set Deep	
1	Socket Set 1/4-12pc	
7	Socket Set 1/4-12pc	
8	Socket Set 3/6	
0	SOURCE SEE 1/2	

1	Socket Set 3/4	
2	Solder Gun	OTD 7000
8	Strap Wrench	OTR 7206
11	Strap Wrench	RID31340
3	Strobe Light w/Magnetic Base	Ritz 351/351MM
10	Stud Punch KO	
6	Sump Pump	IP861-6
1	Tachometer	
2	Tick Tracer High Voltage	TIF300HV
4	Tick Tracer Low Voltage	
2	Toner Kit	
2	Torque Wrench Ft/Lbs.	
2	Torque Wrench In/Lbs.	DID00540
2	Tri-Die	RID36540
10	Trivise	
3	Tugger	GRE640
2	Tugger Super	GRE6001
2	Tugger Ultra	GRE6805
9	Vaccuum	
1	Vise 4-Legged	RID40195
1	Volt Amp Tester	GRT1010
1	Voltmeter with High Voltage Probe	
1	Welding Torch	
1	Wheel Barrow	
1	Wheel Measurer	
2	Wire Cart	
2	Wire Feeder	
1	Wire Puller Hand Crank	
1	Wire Stripper	WS55
1	Wire Pulling Swivel	
3	Wrench Set 3/8- 1"	WRI0707
1	Wrench Set 3/8- 11/4"	WRI0714
1	1/2 Offset Bender	GRE1810
2	1/2 Bolt Die	
16	1/2 CRS Die	
27	1/2 Die	RID37825
4	1/2 Drill	MIL0234-1
34	1/2 EMT Bender	BLKBRN18-701
16	1/2 Hammer Drill	SB1194VSR
1	1/2 Hammer Drill Dewalt	DW996K-2
3	1/2 Hand Die	
1	1/2 Hickey	
3	1/2 Right Angle Drill	MIL3102-1
2	3/4 Offset Bender	GRE1811
32	3/4 CRS DIE	
25	3/4 Die	RID37830
23	3/4 EMT Bender	
3	3/4 Hand Die	
10	3/4 Hickey	
4	3/8 Battery Drill	MAK6093DW
11	3/8 Battery Hammer Drill	1930VSR
1	3/8 Bolt Die	
19	3/8 Drill	1022VSR
16	3/8 Hammer Drill	SB1195VSR
1	3/8 Hand Die	ST 3000
2	3/8 Right Angle Drill	MAKDA3000R
43	1 CRS Die	
9	1 DIE	RID37835

1	1 EMT Bender	
5	1 Hand Die	
2	1 Hickey	
10	11/4 CRS Die	
27	11/4 Die	RID37840
10	11/4 EMT Bender	KID37640
21	11/2 CRS Die	
	11/2 CRS Die 11/2 Die	DID 270 45
30		RID37845
1	11/2 Hickey	
23	2 CRS Die	DIDOTOFO
11	2 Die	RID37850
4	21/2 KO Punch	GRE1429AV
4	3 KO Punch	GRE1431AV
7	31/2 KO Punch	GRE2982AV
1	31/2 Hand KO Punch	
9	4 KO Punch	GRE2984AV
1	5 KO Punch	
1	4' Ladder Fiber	4HLSTF
9	6' Ladder Fiber	6HLSTF
2	8' Alum Straight Ladder	
9	8' Ladder Fiber	8HLSTF
2	10' Ladder Fiber	10HLSTF
5	12' Ladder Fiber	12HLSTF
1	14' Ladder	
2	7/8 Super Rope	Weller 27041
1	Air Compressor Portable	
1	Dremel Tool	
1	Man Lift	
6	Coated Channel Locks	
1	Wheeler Rex Threading Machine	
2	30" Heat Blankets	
1	Hydraulic Bottle Jack	
3	Kroy Label Makers	
1	Drill Press	
2	Gator Battery Cable Cutters	
3	Arc Flash Shields	
7	Lockout/Tagout Kits	
2	Magnetic Drills	
1	Electric Sander	
1	Fiber Fishtape Rodder	
1	Pallet Jack	
2	Dehumidifiers	
3	1/4" Rope 160', 240', 500'	
2	3/8" Rope 240', 400'	
4	1/2" Rope 192', 348', 500", 540'	
4	5/8" Rope 228', 360' 522', 640'	
1	3/4" Rope 480'	
2	1" Rope 310', 570'	
2	11/4" Sampson Rope 500', 1035'	
_	Campoon Rope 000, 1000	
	Additional Equipment	
0	Containers(conney)	
9	Containers(connex)	
1	Ditcher Big	
1	Ditcher Small diesel	
11	Ditcher Walk Behind	

1	Forklift	
1	Trailer Big	
2	Trailer Small	
1	Trailer with Gang Box and Trivise	
1	Trailer with Gang Box	
1	Trailer with Conduit Rack	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
	Office Trailers	
2	20' Office Trailers - Adv. Modular	
1	23' Office Trailer	
1	27' Office Trailer - Wells Cargo	
1	30' Office Trailer - Adv. Modular	
1	40' Office Trailer - Semi.	